RESOLUTION NO. 2023

A RESOLUTION REQUIRING COOPERATION BETWEEN THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND THE FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE REGARDING PLANS REVIEW OF STRUCTURES PROPOSED TO BE ERECTED IN THE CITY OF ALBANY.

WHEREAS, plans review of proposed structures and remodeling involves public concern for fire protection and life safety, and the review becomes a joint responsibility for the Building Department and the Fire Marshal, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of Albany, the plans submitted to the Building Department for proposed construction or remodeling which are covered under the State Fire Marshal's regulation and rules shall be examined by the Albany Fire Marshal and shall be inscribed with his initials prior to a building permit being issued.

DATED this 13th day of December , 1978.

layor

ATTEST: Recorder



Department of Commerce

1 A

Fire Marshal Division

103 LABOR & INDUSTRIES BUILDING, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE (503) 378-4917

CEIVED

JAN 0'8 "

January 4, 1979

Mr. Leonard Roache, Mayor City of Albany P. O. Box 490 Albany, Oregon 97321

Dear Mayor Roache:

In response to your application of August 25, 1978 for partial exemption, as provided by ORS 476.030 (4) for the City of Albany, Oregon, we have examined the City's plans review and construction inspection enforcement program of regulated buildings. We are pleased to inform you that this program appears to conform to the requirements of Administrative Rule OAR 837-39-005 through 837-39-020 of the Fire Marshal Division of the Department of Commerce.

Therefore, under the powers vested in me as Fire Marshal of the State of Oregon and pursuant to the provisions of ORS 476.030 (4) and OAR 837-39-005 through 837-39-020, I, Clyde W. Centers, do grant the City of Albany, a governmental subdivision of the State of Oregon, a partial exemption for the purpose of providing fire and life safety plans review of regulated buildings for a period of one year beginning January 8, 1979 or until cancelled, with the following provisions:

- 1) That the City of Albany assure reasonable enforcement of all rules and regulations adopted by the State relating to fire and life safety in newly constructed buildings.
- 2) That the City of Albany maintain adequate personnel to carry out the provisions of OAR 837-39-015.
- 3) That all appeals relating to fire and life safety requirements described in the State of Oregon Structural Specialty Code and Fire and Life Safety Code and State of Oregon Mechanical Specialty Code and Fire and Life Safety Code shall be referred to the State Fire Marshal for resolution.
- 4) Although the exemption is granted for a period of one year, within six months a representative from the State Fire Marshal's Office shall review the enforcement procedures of the City of Albany and determine if the applicable rules and regulations are being enforced in a reasonable manner.

相差 憎

Mr. Leonard Roache January 4, 1979 Page 2

Fire Marshal Jim Moore and Building Official Jack Mayer, City of Albany, are designated as approved authorities for exercising functions relating to fire and life safety measures in building construction.

If our office can be of further assistance please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,

Myder. Centers

CLYDE W. CENTERS STATE FIRE MARSHAL

cc: Mr. Trevor Jacobson Jim Moore, Fire Marshal Jack Mayer, Bldg. Off. Charles McDougald, Dist. Deputy Ray Johnson, Plans Review Dick Small, F.S.A.B Walt Friday, Bldg. Codes Div. Cornelius Bateson, Director of Commerce

CWC:rs